User Manual
ADA-I9110
USB to RS-232 Converter with galvanic isolation
1 io_ada-i9110_v3.24_en
ADA-I9110
Copyright © 2001-2020 CEL-MAR sp.j.
Contents
1.  GENERAL INFORMATION..................................................................................................................................................................... 3

8. VERSIONS
ADA-I9110 -
Order example:
Product symbol : ADA-I9110-2
2 – galvanic isolation 1kV=.
Galvanic isolation:
1kV= 1
3kV= 2
9. RS232 INTERFACE – PIN DESCRIPTION OF D-SUB9-MALE SOCKET
Pin
DB-9
connector
SIGNAL DESCRIPTION ADA-I9110
1 DCD Data Carrier Detect Receiver
2 Rx Transmitted Data Receiver
3 Tx Received Data Transmitter
4 DTR Data Terminal Ready Transmitter
5 GND Signal ground GND
6 DSR Data Set Ready Receiver
7 RTS Request To Send Transmitter
8 CTS Clear To Send Receiver
9 RI Ring Indicator Receiver
14
ADA-I9110
10. SPECIFICATION
TECHNICAL DATA
Transmission Parameters
Interface USB RS-232
Connector USB connector type B DSUB-9M (mail)
Line length up to 5m up to15 m
Maximum number of connected devices 1 1
Transmission line Standard USB extension cable A-A
Cable DB9F/DB9M multi-core 9x0,34 shielded (op
to 15m) or twisted cable 9-pairs UTP 9x2x0,5
(24AWG) shield inside large interferences (STP
9x2x0,5 (24AWG)).
Standards USB1.1, USB2.0 EIA-232, CCITT V.11
Maximum baud rate up to 921,6 kbps (Standard) / up to 1500 kbps (Profibus)
Transmission type Asynchronism half duplex or full duplex,
Optical Signalization
• PWD – green LED power supply,
• RX – red LED received data,
• TX – yellow LED transmitted data,
• additional signals: RTS, CTS, DTR, DSR, DCD, RI
Electrical Parameters